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vague references to an “implicit representation” that the price of Bumble Bee’s products was 

“fair” are insufficient.  While the Court need not reach this issue, because Plaintiff lacks 

standing, his failure to plead fraud with particularity provides another basis for dismissal. 

BACKGROUND 

Plaintiff, an Ohio resident, alleges that he purchased at least 200 cans of Bumble 

Bee tuna.  See Compl. ¶ 14.  He does not say where or how he purchased them, or from which 

entities.  Most importantly, he does not allege that he purchased tuna products directly from 

Bumble Bee, which is located in California.  See id. ¶¶  2-3.   

Plaintiff claims that he overpaid for the tuna he bought because of an alleged 

price-fixing conspiracy involving Bumble Bee and other canned tuna fish manufacturers.  See 

Compl. ¶ 8.  The price-fixing conspiracy alleged in the Complaint is already the subject of a 

multidistrict antitrust litigation that has been pending in the Southern District of California for 

the past three years.  See In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig., 242 F. Supp. 3d 1033, 

1055 (S.D. Cal. 2017).  That litigation involves federal antitrust claims asserted by a putative 

class of direct purchasers—retailers and wholesalers that buy canned tuna directly from the 

manufacturers, such as Bumble Bee.  See In re Packaged Seafood Prod. Antitrust Litig., 277 F. 

Supp. 3d 1167, 1172 (S.D. Cal. 2017).  It also involves state-law antitrust claims asserted by a 

putative class of indirect purchasers from 31 states that allow indirect purchasers to pursue such 

claims.  Fifth Amended Consolidated Class Action Complaint of the Indirect Purchaser End 

Payer Plaintiffs, No. 15-02670 (S.D. Cal. June 5, 2018), ECF. No. 1208, ¶¶ 5–74.  Ohio is not 

one of those states.  242 F. Supp. 3d 1055; see infra at Section I.  

Based on his allegations of price-fixing, Plaintiff purports to bring claims under 

Ohio’s Consumer Sales Practices Act (“CSPA”), common law fraud, and Ohio Revised Code § 

2307.60.  Section 2307.60 allegedly permits private plaintiffs to recover civil damages flowing 
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from certain criminal conduct.  See Compl. ¶¶ 1; 26–51.  Here, the “criminal conduct” alleged is 

a conspiracy to fix prices in violation of Ohio’s antitrust statute, the Valentine Act, Section 1331.  

Id. ¶ 25 (“Defendant engaged in a conspiracy against trade contrary to Ohio law by operating in 

conjunction with the two other major industry giants to effectively create a monopoly as that 

term is used and defined in R.C. § 1331.01 et seq. in a manner done to increase, maintain, or fix 

a price.”); see id. ¶¶ 43–51.  

ARGUMENT 

To survive a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff must allege “enough facts to state a 

claim to relief that is plausible on its face.” Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 

(2007); Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 552 F.3d 430, 

434 (6th Cir. 2008); Weber v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 521 F.3d 1061, 1065 (9th Cir. 2008); 

Simpson v. California Pizza Kitchen, Inc., 989 F. Supp. 2d 1015, 1020 (S.D. Cal. 2013).  

Plaintiffs must plead “more than labels and conclusions, and a formulaic recitation of the 

elements of a cause of action will not do.”  Twombly, 550 U.S. at 555.  A claim has “facial 

plausibility when the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows the court to draw the reasonable 

inference that the defendant is liable for the misconduct alleged.”  Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 

662, 678 (2009); see also Z Techs. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp., 753 F.3d 594, 597 (6th Cir. 2014); 

Cook v. Brewer, 637 F.3d 1002, 1004 (9th Cir. 2011).  

Plaintiff is required to allege sufficient facts to establish that he has standing to 

pursue the claims asserted in the Complaint.  See Naruto v. Slater, 888 F.3d 418, 420 (9th Cir. 

2018); see also Grendell v. Ohio Supreme Court, 252 F.3d 828, 832 (6th Cir. 2001).  Where, as 

here, Plaintiff fails to meet that requirement, the Complaint should be dismissed under Rule 

12(b)(6).  See, e.g., Montgomery v. Huntington Bank, 346 F.3d 693, 696 (6th Cir. 2003); see also 

Grendell, 252 F.3d at 838.  
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I. All of Plaintiff’s Claims Fail Because He Is Not  
a “Direct Purchaser” from Bumble Bee. 
 

Plaintiff fails to state a fraud claim and a claim under the Consumer Sales 

Practices Act (CSPA) and Ohio Revised Code Section 2307 because he does not allege that he 

purchased Bumble Bee tuna directly from Bumble Bee.1  This matters because the difference 

between the claim of a direct purchaser and an indirect purchaser is the difference between one 

that is viable and one that is not.  The United States Supreme Court has long held that the federal 

antitrust laws prohibit an indirect purchaser of goods from suing a manufacturer for damages.  

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720, 746–47 (1977); see Kansas v. UtiliCorp, 497 U.S. 

199, 207 (1990).  Under Illinois Brick, only the “immediate buyer” from an alleged antitrust 

violator—for example, a retailer that contracts directly with a manufacturer alleged to have 

engaged in anticompetitive practices—has standing.  431 U.S. at 735.  Subsequent buyers—for 

example, a consumer who buys from the retailer—do not.  See id.  After the Illinois Brick 

decision, state legislatures took this issue up on their own.  “It is clear that just as many states 

have enacted post-Illinois Brick legislation permitting indirect purchaser suits, so also have many 

states refused to do so.”  In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig., 242 F. Supp. 3d 1033, 

1067 (S.D. Cal. 2017).   

Ohio is one of the states that refused to enact post-Illinois Brick legislation, and 

its Supreme Court has expressly “adopted the United States Supreme Court’s holding in Illinois 

Brick . . . .”  Aladdins Lights Inc. v. Eye Lighting Int’l, 96 N.E.3d 864, 868 (Ohio 2017).  Thus, 

                                                 
1 Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act:  (A) No supplier shall commit an unfair or deceptive act or practice in connection with a 
consumer transaction. Such an unfair or deceptive act or practice by a supplier violates this section whether it occurs before, 
during, or after the transaction. 

Ohio Revised Code § 2307.60 Civil action for damages for criminal act:  (A)(1) Anyone injured in person or property by a 
criminal act has, and may recover full damages in, a civil action unless specifically excepted by law, may recover the costs of 
maintaining the civil action and attorney's fees if authorized by any provision of the Rules of Civil Procedure or another section 
of the Revised Code or under the common law of this state, and may recover punitive or exemplary damages if authorized by 
section 2315.21 or another section of the Revised Code. 

Case: 1:18-cv-01415-JRA  Doc #: 6-1  Filed:  06/27/18  3 of 9.  PageID #: 48



 

 5 
 

under Ohio law, only direct purchasers can sue for damages under the Valentine Act (Ohio’s 

antitrust statute).  Indirect purchasers are prohibited from asserting such claims.  Id. 

Plaintiff’s Complaint is an attempt to get around this prohibition by re-

characterizing an alleged antitrust violation, price fixing, as a violation of other state laws.  

Plaintiff does not and cannot allege he is a direct purchaser of Bumble Bee products, so he 

cannot sue Bumble Bee for price fixing under federal or Ohio state antitrust law.  Instead, he 

purports to have found a loophole allowing him to attack the same alleged conduct under 

different Ohio statutes and common law theories.  But the Ohio Supreme Court has already held 

that no such loophole exists.  Ohio law does not allow litigants to “end run around the policies 

allowing only direct purchasers to recover” by pursuing indirect purchaser recovery under 

alternative common law or statutory channels.  Johnson v. Microsoft Corp., 834 N.E.2d 791, 799 

(Ohio 2005) (internal quotation marks omitted).    

The plaintiff in Johnson bought a computer from Gateway, Inc., a retailer.  Id. at 

793.  The computer came with a pre-installed Microsoft operating system.  Id.  Plaintiff sued 

Microsoft alleging monopolistic pricing of its software, and purporting to bring claims under the 

Valentine Act, the CSPA, and for unjust enrichment.  Id.  The Ohio Supreme Court affirmed 

dismissal of all claims because plaintiff was not a direct purchaser from Microsoft.  Id. at 798.  

“[C]onsistent with long-standing Ohio jurisprudence,” the Court held that “an indirect purchaser 

of goods may not assert a Valentine Act claim for alleged violations of Ohio antitrust law.”  Id.  

The Court held that plaintiff’s other claims were barred for the same reason, even though they 

were not styled as arising under the Valentine Act.  See id. at 799–01. 

Citing concerns about litigants seeking to evade the indirect purchase ban through 

other legal theories, the Court explained that indirect purchasers cannot use common law or other 
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state statutes as a vehicle to sue a manufacturer for anticompetitive conduct.  Id.  Specifically, 

the Court found that the Ohio CSPA—which prohibits “unfair or deceptive consumer sales 

practices”—does not provide a remedy to consumers complaining that they were overcharged as 

a result of a manufacturer’s anticompetitive conduct.  Id. at 800–01.  Such a complaint “does not 

state a claim upon which relief can be granted because the Valentine Act, not the CSPA, 

provides the exclusive remedy for engaging in such conduct.”  Id. at 801.  And just as indirect 

purchasers lack standing to sue under the Valentine Act, “a party who fails to establish a 

consumer transaction with a supplier lacks standing to assert a CSPA claim.”  Id. 

Plaintiff’s claims here fail for the same reasons as the claims in Johnson.  

Plaintiff’s CSPA claim (Count I of the Complaint) is simply an antitrust claim that would have 

failed under the Valentine Act.  Because Plaintiff is not a direct purchaser from Bumble Bee, he 

lacks standing under the Valentine Act.  Johnson holds that the CSPA does not provide an 

alternate route to recovery for such indirect purchaser claims.2   

Plaintiff’s purported claims for common law fraud (Count II) and violations of 

RC 2307.60 (Count III) are likewise barred.  Like the CSPA claim, these claims are based 

entirely on the allegations that Bumble Bee engaged in a conspiracy to fix prices of tuna products 

and that Plaintiff was overcharged as a result.  See, e.g., Compl. ¶¶ 35–41, 43–51.  Indeed, 

Plaintiff expressly alleges a violation of the Valentine Act as the predicate for his RC 2307 

claim.  But this is precisely the claim that Plaintiff cannot bring under the Valentine Act.   

No Ohio court has held that an indirect purchaser may proceed on an antitrust 

claim that would otherwise be prohibited, merely by seeking to restate it as a fraud claim or a 

                                                 
2  Nor can Plaintiff avoid dismissal by simply remaining silent about whether or not he is a direct purchaser since, as noted 
above, it is Plaintiff’s burden to plead facts establishing he has standing.  See, e.g., Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. China Minmetals 
Corp., 34 F. Supp. 3d 465, 512 (D.N.J. 2014) (dismissing claims where “[t]he Complaint simply fails to clarify whether 
[Plaintiff] was in fact a direct purchaser”). 
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violation of RC 2307.  That would be precisely the type of “end-run” around the indirect 

purchaser ban that the Ohio Supreme Court has prohibited.  See Johnson, 834 N.E.2d at 799.  In 

fact, courts have made clear that it is affirmatively not enough to merely “rehash[ the] other 

claims and call[] them fraud.”  Erie County v. Morton Salt, Inc., No. 3:11-cv-00364, 2011 WL 

4361615, at *7 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2011) (dismissing common law fraud claim that merely 

rehashed Valentine Act claim that was insufficiently pleaded), aff’d, 702 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 

2012).  And, in Johnson, the Court explained that there is “nothing inherently misleading or 

fraudulent” in conduct that limits the supply of products and leads to “excessive prices.”  834 

N.E.2d at 801 (internal quotation marks omitted).  Rather, this “is typical anticompetitive 

conduct,” for which the exclusive “remedy is provided in the antitrust statutes.”  Id. 

In sum, because he is an indirect purchaser, all of Plaintiff’s claims are barred for 

lack of standing and should be dismissed. 

II. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Also Fails Because He Has Not Pled  
Fraud with the Particularity Required Under Rule 9(b). 
 

Plaintiff’s fraud claim also fails for an independent reason.  It does not meet the 

heightened pleading standard articulated for fraud claims.  See Fed. Ins. Co. v. Webne, 513 F. 

Supp. 2d 921, 927 (N.D. Ohio 2007); see also In re Packaged Seafood Prod. Antitrust Litig., 242 

F. Supp. 3d 1033, 1077 (S.D. Cal. 2017). 

Common law fraud in Ohio requires “(a) a representation or, where there is a duty 

to disclose, concealment of a fact, (b) which is material to the transaction at hand, (c) made 

falsely, with knowledge of its falsity, or with such utter disregard and recklessness as to whether 

it is true or false that knowledge may be inferred, (d) with the intent of misleading another into 

relying upon it, (e) justifiable reliance upon the representation or concealment, and (f) a resulting 

injury caused by the reliance.”  Lucarell v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 97 N.E.3d 458, 472 (Ohio 
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2018); see also Stancik v. CNBC, 420 F. Supp. 2d 800, 806 (N.D. Ohio 2006).  Under Rule 9(b) 

of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, a plaintiff asserting a claim for common-law fraud must 

also, at the very least, “allege the time, place, and content of the alleged misrepresentation on 

which he or she relied; the fraudulent scheme; the fraudulent intent of the defendants; and the 

injury resulting from the fraud.”  United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc., 

501 F.3d 493, 504 (6th Cir. 2007); see also, e.g., Boroff v. Alza Corp., 685 F. Supp. 2d 704, 711 

(N.D. Ohio 2010).3 

Plaintiff’s allegations fall far short of these requirements.  He identifies no 

express representation from Bumble Bee whatsoever.  The most he alleges is that Bumble Bee 

“made implicit representations that it was conducting business in accordance with the relevant 

laws prohibiting conspiracy against trade and prohibiting the fixing and maintaining of prices.”  

Compl. ¶ 35.  As noted above, the Ohio Supreme Court has made clear that there “is nothing 

inherently misleading or fraudulent” about charging an allegedly excessive price, even as a result  

of anticompetitive conduct that violates the antitrust laws.  Johnson, 834 N.E.2d at 801.  

Moreover, Ohio courts have never recognized implicit representations as a basis for a common 

law fraud claim.  Even putting that aside, the allegations also leave out critical information.  

When was the implicit representation made?  To whom?  Where?  In what form?  Plaintiff 

provides none of this information, and thus his claim fails.  See In re Sony Grand Wega KDF-E 

A10/A20 Series Rear Projection HDTV Television Litig., 758 F. Supp. 2d 1077, 1097 (S.D. Cal. 

2010) (dismissing plaintiff’s complaint where plaintiff’s fraud claim “failed to state with any 

particularity ‘the who, what, when, where, and how’ of the misconduct charged[.]”); Gupta v. 

Terra Nitrogen Corp., 10 F. Supp. 2d 879, 883 (N.D. Ohio 1998) (dismissing plaintiff’s 

                                                 
3  Even under Ohio procedural law, “the circumstances constituting fraud or mistake shall be stated with particularity.” Ohio 
Civ. R. 9; see also, Aluminum Line Prod. Co. v. Brad Smith Roofing Co., 671 N.E.2d 1343, 1351 (Ohio 1996). 
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complaint where plaintiff did not give facts detailing the time, place, or method of how 

defendant defrauded them); Columbus Bar Assn. v. Dougherty, 789 N.E.2d 621 (Ohio 2003).  

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice. 

 

Dated:  June 27, 2018   Respectfully submitted, 
 

 PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP  

 By: /s/ Molly Crabtree 
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